IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 71,638

NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a CONSOLIDATED DISTRIBUTING CO.; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a NATIONAL WINE & LIQUOR; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a CONSOLIDATED NDC DISTRIBUTORS; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a BAY SOUTH DISTRIBUTORS, INC., NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a NATIONAL WINE & LIQUOR OF PALM BEACH COUNTY; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a BAY DISTRIBUTORS, INC.; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a NDC DISTRIBUTORS OF PENSACOLA; TAMPA WHOLESALE LIQUOR CO., INC.; HOUSE OF MIDULLA OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.; GRANTHAM DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.; AND GRANTHAM WINE COMPANY,

Appellants/Cross Appellees,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross Appellant

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Certification of an Appeal From Final Order of the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida

> WILBUR E. BREWTON JANICE G. SCOTT Taylor, Brion, Buker & Greene 225 South Adams St., Suite 250 P. O. Box 11189 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 (904) 222-7717

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS/ CROSS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO HOLD SECTIONS 564.06 AND 565.12, F.S. (1981-1984 SUPP.), UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN TOTO AND, INSTEAD, SEVERING ONLY THE TAX EXEMPTIONS AND PREFERENCES, AS INVALID, FROM THE REMAINING PROVISIONS 1	.5
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DECLARATION OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTIONS 564.06 AND 565.12, F.S. (1981- 1984 SUPP.), SHALL BE PROSPECTIVE ONLY IN OPERATION, THEREBY DENYING ANY TAX REFUND TO APPELLANTS	24
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS ANY TAX REFUND OR REMEDY FOR THE IMPOSITION UPON APPELLANTS OF UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATORY TAXES	33
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 3	9

1

1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

1

١

CASES	PAGE
Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263, 104 S.Ct. 3049 82 L.Ed.2d 200 (1984)	PASSIM
Barndollar v. Sunset Realty,Corp., 379 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1980)	22,36
<u>Carpenter v. Shaw</u> , 280 U.S. 363 50 S.Ct. 121, 74 L.Ed. 478 (1930)	35,37
City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc. 261 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	28,36
City of Tampa v. Thatcher Glass Corp, 445 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1984)	27,36
<u>Colding v. Herzog</u> , 467 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1985)	28,36
Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County, 137 So.2d 828 (Fla. 1962)	18
<u>Gallagher v. Evans</u> , 536 F.2d 899 (10th Cir. 1976)	36
Glendale Federal Savings and Loan v. State, 485 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1 DCA 1986)	26
Gulesian v. Dade County School Board, 281 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1973)	29,31
Interlachen Lake Estates, Inc. v. Brooks, 341 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1976)	28,29,31
Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder, 304 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1973)	28,29

i

CASES

Î

I

1

1

PAGE

<u>Osterndorf_v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 539	
(Fla. 1982)	27,36
Presbyterian Homes of the Synod of _	
Florida v. Wood, 297 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1974)	18
State ex rel Boyd v. Green	
355 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1978)	23
<u>State v. Hilburn,</u> 70 Fla. 55, 69 So.784 (1915)	22 36
50./04 (1915)	22,50

CONSTITUTIONS

	IM
Twenty-First Amendment, Constitution of the United States	

FLORIDA STATUTES

§215.26,	F.S.	(1985)		PASSIM
§564.06,	F.S.	(1981-1984	Supp.)	PASSIM
§565.12,	F.S.	(1981-1984	Supp.)	37

OTHER

Haw.Rev.Stat. 244-5		15,	16
